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HJR54

205532-2

By Representatives Lee, Alexander, Allen, Baker, Ball,
Blackshear, Boyd, Bracy, Brown (C), Brown (K), Carns,
Chestnut, Clarke, Clouse, Coleman, Collins, Crawford, Daniels,
Dismukes, Drake, Drummond, Easterbrook, Ellis, England, Estes,
Farley, Faulkner, Faust, Fincher, Forte, Fridy, Garrett,
Gaston, Givan, Gray, Greer, Grimsley, Hall, Hanes, Harbison,
Hatcher, Hill, Hollis, Holmes, Howard, Hurst, Ingram, Isbell,
Jackson, Johnson, Jones (M), Jones (S), Kiel, Kitchens,
Lawrence, Ledbetter, Lipscomb, Lovvorn, Marques, McCampbell,
McClammy, McCutcheon, McMillan, Meadows, Mooney, Moore (M),
Moore (P), Morris, Nordgren, Oliver, Pettus, Poole, Pringle,
Rafferty, Reynolds, Rich, Robertson, Rogers, Rowe, Sanderford,
Scott, Sells, Shaver, Shedd, Shiver, Simpson, Smith, Sorrell,
Sorrells, South, Stadthagen, Standridge, Stringer, Sullivan,
Treadaway, Wadsworth, Warren, Weaver, Wheeler, Whitt, Whorton,
Wilcox, Wingo, Wood (D) and Wood (R)

RFD:

First Read: 25-FEB-20
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HJR54

ENROLLED, House Joint Resolution,
MOURNING THE DEATH OF MRS. RUTH KATHRYNE PRICE

CLOUSE.

WHEREAS, it is with profound sorrow that we note the
death on February 23, 2020, of Mrs. Ruth Kathryne Price
Clouse, at the age of 93 years; her passing has left a void in
the lives of her loving family and friends and the entire
community, where she was highly regarded; she was the mother
of our good friend and colleague, Representative Steve Clouse;
and

WHEREAS, she was born on December 26, 1926, in Troy,
Alabama, to Charlie Guthrie and Gussie Mae Griffin Price; she
was a 1945 graduate of Troy High School; following her
graduation from high school, she attended Owens Business
School and was employed by Liberty National Life Insurance
Company in Troy prior to moving to Ozark, Alabama, in the
spring of 1953; she married James (Jimmy) Clouse on December
5, 1954; and

WHEREAS, Mrs. Clouse was a devoted stay-at-home mom
who enjoyed being actively involved with her children; she was
a faithful member of the First United Methodist Church of
Ozark, a member of the John Wesley Fellowship Sunday School

Class, a den mother for Cub Scouts and Brownies, a member of
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the Ozark Service League, and a member of the Ozark Antique
Society; and

WHEREAS, she was preceded in death by her parents
and siblings; her survivors include her beloved husband of 65
years; children, James Steven (Steve) Clouse (Diane), and Mary
Kathryn (Kay) Clouse Nicholas (Brad); grandchildren, Will
Nicholas, Kathryn Nicholas, Todd Shillabeer (Tracy), and Anne
Myree Swinson (John); five great-grandchildren; and numerous
other relatives and many friends; although her presence will
be greatly missed, the memory of her will be cherished in the
hearts of all who knew and loved her; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA, BOTH
HOUSES THEREOF CONCURRING, That the death of Mrs. Ruth
Kathryne Price Clouse is recorded with deep sadness and this
resolution is offered in tribute to her life and with
heartfelt sympathy to her family whose grief is shared by

many.
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Speaker of the House of Representatives

President and Presiding Officer of the Senate

House of Representatives

I hereby certify that the within Act originated in
and was adopted by the House 25-FEB-20.

Jeff Woodard
Clerk

03-MAR-20
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